ORDINANCE NO. _____, **SERIES 2019**

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE ZONING FROM R-6 RESIDENTIAL MULTI-FAMILY AND OR-2 OFFICE-RESIDENTIAL TO C-2 COMMERCIAL ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 768, 810, and 850 BARRET AVENUE AND 1236 EAST BRECKENRIDGE STREET CONTAINING 9.6742 ACRES AND BEING IN LOUISVILLE METRO (CASE NO. 19ZONE0046)(AS AMENDED).

SPONSORED BY: COUNCILWOMAN MADONNA FLOOD

WHEREAS, The Legislative Council of the Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government (the "Council") has considered the evidence presented at the public hearing held by the Louisville Metro Planning Commission and the recommendations of the Planning Commission and its staff as set out in the minutes and records of the Planning Commission in Case No. 19ZONE0046; and

WHEREAS, the Council concurs in and adopts the findings of the Planning Commission for the zoning changes in Case No. 19ZONE0046 and approves and accepts the recommendations of the Planning Commission as set out in said minutes and records, subject to the following conditions of approval;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I: That the zoning of the property located at 768, 810, and 850 Barret Avenue and 1236 East Breckenridge Street containing 9.6742 acres and being in Louisville Metro, as more particularly described in the minutes and records of the Planning Commission in Case No. 19ZONE0046, is hereby changed from R-6 Residential Multi-Family and OR-2 Office-Residential to C-2 Commercial; provided, however, said property shall be subject to the binding elements as set forth in the minutes of the Planning Commission in Case No. 19ZONE0046following conditions of approval:

- 1. The following land uses shall be excluded on the property:
 - a. Automobile rental agencies
 - b. Automobile repair garages
 - c. Automobile sales agencies
 - d. Boat Sales and related storage
 - e. Used car sales areas, provided that no repair or reconditioning of automobiles or storage of cars shall be permitted except when enclosed in a building.
- 2. Prior to development of any phase of this project, including clearing or grading, the applicant, developer, or property owner shall obtain approval of a Detailed District Development Plan. Such plan shall require approval by the Louisville Metro Council after a public meeting by the Planning Commission in accordance with Chapter 11, Part 4.7 of the Land Development Code.

SECTION II: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval.

H. Stephen Ott Metro Council Clerk	David James President of the Council
Greg Fischer Mayor	Approval Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY	:
Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney	
By:	